

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In re

RICO RICARDO LOPEZ

On Habeas Corpus,

Cal. Supreme Court

Case No. S258912

First District Court of Appeal

Case No. A152748

Sonoma County Superior

Court Case No. SCR-32760

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE BY THE OFFICE OF THE STATE PUBLIC
DEFENDER IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER RICO RICARDO LOPEZ**

On Review from the Decision of the Court of Appeal

First Appellate District, Division One

Honorable Dana Beernink Simonds, Judge

(Habeas Corpus proceedings)

MARY K. MCCOMB
State Public Defender

ELIAS BATCHELDER
Director of Amicus Litigation

NERISSA HUERTAS
Senior Deputy State Public Defender
(Bar No. 257831)

SAMUEL WEISCOVITZ
Deputy State Public Defender
(Bar No. 279298)

1111 Broadway, Suite 1000
Oakland, CA 94607

Telephone: (510) 267-3300

Facsimile: (510) 452-8712

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE	10
INTEREST OF AMICUS.....	10
INTRODUCTION.....	11
ARGUMENT	14
I. UNDER THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT, INCLUDING <i>PEOPLE V. ALEDAMAT</i> , REVERSAL IS REQUIRED WHEN THE RECORD INDICATES THAT A JURY CONSIDERED AN INVALID THEORY.....	14
II. THE EXTENT AND MANNER IN WHICH REVIEWING COURTS MAY CONSIDER THE EVIDENTIARY RECORD MUST ACCORD DEFERENCE TO THE JURY-TRIAL RIGHT.	19
A. Indications of What the Jury Did, and Not an Appellate Court’s View of the Evidence, Must be Given Primacy Under <i>Chapman</i>	19
B. Prioritizing an Appellate Court’s View of the Evidence Over Indications of What the Jury Did Would Undermine the Division of Authority Between Juries and Judges.....	22
III. THE HISTORY AND TEXT OF THE STATE CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS TO A JURY TRIAL AND UNANIMOUS VERDICT PROVIDE FURTHER SUPPORT FOR REQUIRING REVERSAL WHEN THERE ARE INDICATIONS THAT A JURY CONSIDERED AN INVALID THEORY.	26
IV. THE <i>CHIU</i> ERROR TAINTED THE JURY’S UNDERSTANDING OF THE “INTENT TO KILL” REQUIREMENT OF THE SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCE.	30

A. The <i>Chiu</i> Error Gave the Jurors an Incorrect Legal Definition of “Intent to Kill.”	31
1. Under <i>Chiu</i> , the Natural and Probable Consequences Doctrine Could Not Support a First Degree Murder Finding.....	32
2. The Jury was Improperly Instructed that the Intent to Commit a Target Crime Plus a Reasonable Foreseeability that Murder Could Occur—a Mens Rea Standard Lower than Even Recklessness—was Tantamount to an Intent to Kill.	33
B. The Jurors Likely Deferred to the Definition of “Specific Intent to Kill” They Were Given, with the Lowered Mens Rea Standard.	38
V. CONCLUSION.....	41
CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Bollenbach v. United States</i> (1946) 326 U.S. 607	39
<i>California v. Roy</i> (1996) 519 U.S. 2	12
<i>Carella v. California</i> (1989) 491 U.S. 263	26
<i>Carter v. Kentucky</i> (1981) 450 U.S. 288	38
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18	14
<i>Connecticut v. Johnson</i> (1983) 460 U.S. 73	29
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> (1968) 391 U.S. 145	14
<i>Edmund v. Florida</i> (1982) 458 U.S. 782	34
<i>Harrington v. California</i> (1969) 395 U.S. 250	23
<i>In re Winship</i> (1970) 397 U.S. 358	11
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> (2016) 136 S. Ct. 2355	11, 15, 25
<i>Neder v. United States</i> (1999) 527 U.S. 1	11, 15, 25
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> (2020) 140 S. Ct. 1390	11, 23

<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> (2002) 536 U.S. 584.....	11
<i>Sandstrom v. Montana</i> (1979) 442 U.S. 510.....	29
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> (1993) 508 U.S. 275	14, 20
<i>Tison v. Arizona</i> (1987) 481 U.S. 137.....	34
<i>United States v. Burke</i> (7th Cir. 1985) 781 F.2d 1234.....	39
<i>United States v. Haymond</i> (2019) 139 S. Ct. 2369.....	11
<i>United States v. Ramsey</i> (7th Cir. 1986) 785 F.2d 184.....	38
<i>Zant v. Stephens</i> (1983) 462 U.S. 862.....	28

State Cases

<i>In re Loza</i> (2018) 27 Cal.App.5th 797.....	20
<i>In re Lucero</i> (2011) 200 Cal.App.4th 38.....	21
<i>In re Martinez</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 1216	passim
<i>Mitchell v. Superior Court</i> (1989) 49 Cal.3d 1230	26
<i>People v. Aledamat</i> (2019) 8 Cal.5th 1	passim
<i>People v. Banks</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 788	34

<i>People v. Baratang</i> (Oct. 22, 2020, A155108) ___ Cal.App.5th ___, 2020 WL 6193975	18, 23
<i>People v. Beck and Cruz</i> (2019) 8 Cal.5th 548.....	19
<i>People v. Brown</i> (2016) 247 Cal.App.4th 211	17, 23
<i>People v. Canizales</i> (2019) 7 Cal.5th 591.....	19
<i>People v. Chiu</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 155.....	passim
<i>People v. Chun</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 1172	12, 20
<i>People v. Collins</i> (1976) 17 Cal.3d 687	11, 26
<i>People v. Covarrubias</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5th 838.....	20
<i>People v. Croy</i> (1985) 41 Cal.3d 1	11
<i>People v. Durrant</i> (1897) 116 Cal. 179	19
<i>People v. Farley</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 1053.....	20
<i>People v. Figueroa</i> (1986) 41 Cal.3d 714	14
<i>People v. Flood</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 470.....	14
<i>People v. Gonzalez</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 643	20, 21

<i>People v. Green</i> (1980) 27 Cal.3d 1	28
<i>People v. Guiton</i> (1993) 4 Cal.4th 1116	11, 24
<i>People v. Hardy</i> (2018) 5 Cal.5th 56.....	20
<i>People v. Holt</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 619.....	39
<i>People v. Jackson</i> (2018) 26 Cal.App.5th 371	23
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (1980) 26 Cal.3d 557	15
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 734.....	20
<i>People v. Knoller</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 139.....	33
<i>People v. Lewis</i> (2006) 139 Cal.App.4th 874.....	15
<i>People v. McCoy</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 1111	32, 33
<i>People v. Medina</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 913	32, 33
<i>People v. Merritt</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 819	26
<i>People v. Mil</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 400.....	34
<i>People v. Nguyen</i> (1993) 21 Cal.App.4th 518	33
<i>People v. Nunez</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 1	20, 29

<i>People v. Ochoa</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 353.....	39
<i>People v. Pearson</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 306.....	20
<i>People v. Prettyman</i> (1996) 14 Cal.4th 248.....	32
<i>People v. Sanchez</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 834.....	38
<i>People v. Thompkins</i> (2020) 50 Cal.App.5th 365	passim
<i>People v. Wear</i> (2020) 44 Cal.App.5th 1007.....	22

State Statutes

Gov. Code § 15420 (b)	10
Pen. Code § 188 (a)(3).....	32
§ 190.2 (a)(22).....	13

Constitutional Provisions

Cal. Const., art. I § 16.....	26
----------------------------------	----

Court Rules

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.520(c).....	42
---	----

Jury Instructions

CALJIC No. 3.02.....	30, 35, 37
No. 3.31.....	passim
No. 4.21.....	35
No. 8.20.....	37
No. 8.81.22.....	37

Other Authorities

1 Burrill, A New Law Dictionary and Glossary (1850)	19
Griffin, <i>Criminal Adjudication, Error Correction, and Hindsight Blind Spots</i> (2016) 73 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 165	23
Report of the Debates from in the Convention of California on the Formation of the Constitution (1849)	27, 29
Sen. Bill No. 1437	32
Willis and Stockton, Debates and Proceedings, Cal. Const. Convention (1881)	27
